
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 9th August, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2018  (Pages 1 - 10)

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

4. Update on Preston Youth Zone Operator  (Pages 11 - 18)

5. Request Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises  

(Pages 19 - 24)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Albert Atkinson

6. Provision of Mobile Phones to Councillors  (Pages 25 - 28)

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

7. Discretionary Concessionary Travel - Results of 
Public Consultation  

(Pages 29 - 48)

8. Transport Information Centres - Results of Public 
Consultation  

(Pages 49 - 68)

9. Lancashire Cycling and Walking Strategy  (Pages 69 - 88)



10. A6 Corridor Works, Broughton, Additional Measures  (Pages 89 - 98)

11. Proposed Amendments to the Highways and 
Transport Capital Programmes  

(Pages 99 - 108)

12. Winter Service Plan & Proposal to Lower Treatment 
Intervention Level  

(Pages 109 - 122)

13. Lancashire County Council (Liverpool Road South, 
Lordsgate Drive, Unnamed Road Opposite 
Lordsgate Drive, Burscough, West Lancashire 
Borough)(Prohibition of waiting) Order 201*  

(Pages 123 - 128)

14. S278 Olive School, Adelaide Street, Preston
Addition of Proposed Changes to Highway Layout at 
Adelaide Street and Miller Street, Preston, 
Associated with the Olive School Development, 
(Section 278 funded) to the Highways Block of the 
2018/19 Capital Programme
  

(Pages 129 - 130)

The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley

15. Capital Redevelopment of the Harris Museum, Art 
Gallery and Library  

(Pages 131 - 134)

Matters for Information:

16. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 
Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)  
The following urgent decisions have been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) in accordance with Standing Order 34(1) 
since the last meeting of Cabinet, and can be viewed 
by clicking on the relevant link(s)

1. Disposal of Land at Bluebell Way Preston
2. Replacement e-Recruitment System

http://mgintranet/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=14584
http://mgintranet/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=14597
http://mgintranet/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=14597


17. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

18. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday, 13 September 2018 at 2.00 pm at County 
Hall, Preston.

19. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  
No representations have been received.

Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private.

20. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

21. Works to Operational Premises  (Pages 135 - 138)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Albert Atkinson

22. Waste Transport Services  (Pages 139 - 148)

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

23. Pennine Reach:  Making and advertising of the 
Lancashire County Council (Church Gateway - 
Junction Improvement at Market Street and 
Blackburn Road, Church, Accrington) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2018  

(Pages 149 - 178)

24. Proposed M55 to St Annes Link Road  (Pages 179 - 190)

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning - 
County Councillor Michael Green

25. Cuerden Strategic Site - Lancashire Central  (Pages 191 - 194)

The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley

26. Community Asset Transfer - Bamber Bridge Library 
and Brunshaw Young People's Centre  

(Pages 195 - 202)

Angie Ridgwell
Interim Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor John Fillis were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).

1.  Apologies for Absence

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
[...]
Care Act 2014 - Approval of Revised Adult Social 
Care Policies and Procedures

Cabinet considered a report setting out a new adult social care policy 'Managing Provider 
Failure'.

Resolved: That the implementation of the new 'Managing Provider Failure' policy, as set 
out at Appendix 'A' now presented, be approved.

22.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

It was noted that no urgent decisions had been taken by the Leader of the county council 
and Cabinet Members.

23.  Urgent Business

None.

24.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held on Thursday 9 August 2018 at 
2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

25.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received.

26.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.  

27.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act: Annual Report to Cabinet

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report which updated the county council's policies under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

Resolved: That the updated corporate policies, as presented at Appendices 'A', 'B' and 
'C', be approved.

Page 8



28.  Appendix 'A' of Item 19 - Capital Strategy for School
[...]
evenue contribution of £150,000 per annum to the operation of the Youth Zone for 
and initial implied period of 10 years.

The procurement process commenced on 19th April and concluded on 8th June with 
no bids received.

It is now necessary for Cabinet to consider the next steps for the delivery of a 
Preston Youth Zone. The options considered within this report are:

 Undertake a further procurement exercise on the same terms and conditions
 Re-procure on different terms and conditions
 Approach interested organisations directly
 Withdraw from the project

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 

Page 11

Item 4



Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Withdraw from the delivery of a Preston Youth Zone on the Preston Bus 
Station site and extend the public realm treatment associated with the Bus 
Station redevelopment across the whole western apron. 

(ii) Fund the additional public realm works estimated at £1.25m from the 
£5.925m currently allocated to the Preston Youth Zone.

(iii) Consider repurposing of £3.431m capital funding remaining following 
reductions of £1.244m abortive costs and £1.25m additional Public Realm 
costs. 

(iv) Release £150,000 revenue allocation previously committed to the operation 
of the Preston Youth Zone.

Background and Advice

The Preston Bus Station and Multi-storey Car Park regeneration programme 
includes the delivery of a Preston Youth Zone on a section of the western apron of 
the bus station. Following the agreement of the Cabinet in August 2017, and 
clarification regarding the county council's capital contribution agreed by Cabinet in 
April 2018 a compliant procurement process to secure a Preston Youth Zone 
Operator was undertaken. 

The procurement process also ensured that the county council was able to comply 
with the requirements of s123 of the Local Government Act 1972 by removing 
reference to a 'peppercorn' rent and seeking a market rent for the
[...]
sday, 9 August 2018

Report of the Head of Service Public & Integrated Transport

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
Clitheroe; Lancaster Rural 
North; Nelson East; Preston 
City;

Transport Information Centres - Results of Public Consultation
(Appendix 'A' refers) 

Contact for further information: 
Liz McClarty, Tel: (01772) 532423, Transportation Officer, 
liz.mcclarty@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

At its meeting on 8 February 2018, Full Council approved the closing of transport 
information centres at Preston Bus Station, Nelson and Clitheroe Interchanges and 
Carnforth Railway Station, subject to consultation, with the outcome to the 
consultation to be presented to Cabinet for final approval. This report presents the 
outcome of the consultation, including the expressions of interest received from 
interested parties who may wish to take over the management of some or all of the 
transport information centres. 

An exploratory period is proposed to investigate these expressions of interest. 
During this period it is also proposed that the transport information centres be kept 
operational. The outcome of these investigations will be presented to Cabinet in due 
course.

An equality analysis is attached at Appendix 'A'. 

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Authorise officers to investigate the expressions of interest received from 
interested parties who may wish to take over the management of some or all 
of the transport information centres. 

(ii) Agree to the service being maintained whilst the expressions of interest are 
investigated.

Page 49

Item 8



(iii) (iii) Note that a further report on the outcome of the suitability of the expressions 
of interest will be presented to a future meeting to enable a final decision to 
be taken on the proposed closure of the information centres.

Background and Advice 

At its meeting on 8 February 2018, Full Council approved the closing of transport 
information centres at Preston Bus Station, Nel
[...]

(All Divisions);

Lancashire Cycling and Walking Strategy
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Michelle Holroyd, Tel: 01772 531051, Planning Officer, 
michelle.holroyd@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The county council has led local and national transport and public health partners 
in preparing the Lancashire Cycling and Walking Strategy: Actively Moving 
Forward. 

The strategy is in line with the Government's Cycling and Walking Investment 
Strategy which aims to deliver a transformation in cycling and walking 
infrastructure and participation rates. The preparation of the strategy, and in due 
course the preparation of Local Cycling and Walking Investment Plans, will 
position the three Lancashire Local Transport Authorities and the twelve district 
authorities favourably for future government and local investment opportunities.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Approve the Lancashire Cycling and Walking Strategy document, 
presented at Appendix 'A', for publication subject to Blackburn with 
Darwen and Blackpool Councils also approving the document for 
publication.

(ii) Delegate responsibility to approve any further changes to the strategy to 
the Executive Director for Growth, Environment, Transport and Community 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport . 

Page 69

Item 9



(iii) Note that draft Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans for the five 
Highway and Transport Masterplan areas of Central Lancashire, Lancaster, 
West Lancashire, Fylde Coast and East Lancashire, will be submitted to 
Cabinet in due course, for the purposes of wider consultation.

Background and Advice 

A draft Lancashire Cycling and Walking Strategy was consulted upon last year. 
Lancashire County Council and partner organisations have worked collaboratively to 
finalise the Lancashire strategy takin
[...]
KSI casualties by region, local authority and road user type (2015)
8. Department for Transport: Table RAS30043 Reported KSI casualties by region, local authority and road user type (2015)
9. Visit England, 2015 
10. Lancashire County Council Insight: Environment / Carbon Dioxide Emissions (2015) 
11. Lancashire County Council - Waste Management / Trading Standards and Scientific Services (2016)
12. Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 2017: Air Quality Management Area Map (2015)

P
age 86



11

ACTIVELY MOVING FORWARD
A ten year strategy for Cycling and Walking

For further information please contact:
Planning and Environment
Lancashire County Council
Telephone: 0300 123 6701
Email: enquiries@lancashire.gov.uk
Web: www.lancashire.gov.uk

P
age 87



P
age 88



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 9 August 2018

Report of the Head of Service - Design and Construction

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
Preston Rural;

A6 Corridor Works, Broughton, Additional Measures
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
David Davies, Tel: 01772 534495, Technical Professional, 
david.davies@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The renewal of planning consent granted for Broughton Bypass included a condition 
that proposals be developed for cycling, walking and environmental enhancements 
along the existing A6 Garstang Road, Broughton. 

Whilst a scheme has previously been approved by Cabinet, additional measures are 
now proposed. This report will describe the background to these measures and 
summarise the results of a public consultation.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to approve the additional measures along the existing A6 Garstang 
Road, Broughton, as indicated below:

(i) A road narrowing with priority to eastbound traffic and associated relocation 
of a bus stop, Whittingham Lane, Broughton, as shown at Appendix 'A'.

(ii) An additional length of footway and a cycle track with right of way on foot, 
Garstang R
[...]
Warren Thackeray, (01772 535844), Highways Design Engineer, 
warren.thackeray@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Following the granting of planning permission for the Olive School, Preston, there is 
a planning condition requiring the introduction of off-site highways improvements on 
roads around the new school.  

These improvements are in the form of traffic calming works, which will be fully 
funded by the developer pursuant to a Section 278 Agreement under the Highways 
Act 1980.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is requested to approve the addition of £38,560 to the Highways block of 
the 2018/19 Capital Programme, as set out in the report. 

Background and Advice 

On 20 March 2018, planning approval was granted by Preston City Council for the 
change in use of office accommodation (part retrospective) located on Primrose Hill, 
Preston, to a state funded school (reference 06/2017/0766).  As a condition of 
planning consent, off-site highways improvements in the form of traffic calming 
measures are required on Adelaide Street and Miller Street, located between New 

Page 129

Item 14



Hall Lane and London Road. These works are necessary to improve the route school 
children will be using to access the new school.

The scheme would be fully funded pursuant to a Section 278 Agreement, requiring 
advance payment from the developer along with the provision of a surety or the 
lodging of a performance deposit to mitigate any possible financial risk to the council.

Consultations

As part of the planning process undertaken by the Planning Authority, statutory 
consultations have been completed, the results of which informed the decision 
making process of granting planning permission. It will however be necessary to 
carry out specific consultation in relation to the traffic calming scheme in due course 
and this will be duly arranged with any objections being consi
[...]
n maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2018
	4 Update on Preston Youth Zone Operator
	5 Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix A

	6 Provision of Mobile Phones to Councillors
	7 Discretionary Concessionary Travel - Results of Public Consultation
	Appendix A

	8 Transport Information Centres - Results of Public Consultation
	Appendix A

	9 Lancashire Cycling and Walking Strategy
	Appendix A

	10 A6 Corridor Works, Broughton, Additional Measures
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Proposed Amendments to the Highways and Transport Capital Programmes
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Winter Service Plan & Proposal to Lower Treatment Intervention Level
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 Lancashire County Council (Liverpool Road South, Lordsgate Drive, Unnamed Road Opposite Lordsgate Drive, Burscough, West Lancashire Borough)(Prohibition of waiting) Order 201*
	Appendix A

	14 S278 Olive School, Adelaide Street, Preston<br/>Addition of Proposed Changes to Highway Layout at Adelaide Street and Miller Street, Preston, Associated with the Olive School Development, (Section 278 funded) to the Highways Block of the 2018/19 Capital Programme<br/>
	15 Capital Redevelopment of the Harris Museum, Art Gallery and Library
	21 Works to Operational Premises
	22 Waste Transport Services
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	23 Pennine Reach:  Making and advertising of the Lancashire County Council (Church Gateway - Junction Improvement at Market Street and Blackburn Road, Church, Accrington) Compulsory Purchase Order 2018
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	24 Proposed M55 to St Annes Link Road
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	25 Cuerden Strategic Site - Lancashire Central
	26 Community Asset Transfer - Bamber Bridge Library and Brunshaw Young People's Centre



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9th August, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).

1.  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Peter Buckley declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 24 – Proposed 
M55 to St Annes Link Road, due to his wife's membership of Fylde Borough Council.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Update on Preston Youth Zone Operator

Cabinet received a report outlining the options for consideration for the next steps for the 
delivery of a Preston Youth Zone. The options presented within the report were to 
undertake a further procurement exercise on the same terms and conditions; re-procure 
on different terms and conditions; approach interested organisations directly; or withdraw 
from the project.

Cabinet were reminded of the various legal and cost implications, as set out in the report, 
particularly in relation to State Aid, the Public Contract Regulations 2015, and the 



2

requirements in relation to disposals. The Cabinet also noted that the offer of a 25-year 
lease was due to the site being tied in with the Preston Bus Station project, which was 
based on a 25-year period.

After a short adjournment, it was

Resolved: That:

i. the council withdraw from the delivery of a Preston Youth Zone on the Preston Bus 
Station site and extend the public realm treatment associated with the Bus Station 
redevelopment across the whole western apron.

ii. the additional public realm works estimated at £1.25m be funded from the £5.925m 
currently allocated to the Preston Youth Zone.

iii. the £3.431m capital funding remaining following reductions of £1.244m abortive 
costs and £1.25m additional Public Realm costs be repurposed..

iv. the £150,000 revenue allocation previously committed to the operation of the 
Preston Youth Zone be released.

v. officers explore with stakeholders alternative options that might work in the current 
environment.

5.  Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:

i. The collection, transportation and treatment of wood waste; and
ii. The provision of Extra Care Services, Greenbrook House and Brookside.

Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved:

i. The collection, transportation and treatment of wood waste; and
ii. The provision of Extra Care Services, Greenbrook House and Brookside.

6.  Provision of Mobile Phones to Councillors

Cabinet considered a report presenting a proposal for a revised mobile phone offer for 
councillors, to provide four options enabling individual members to choose the device or 
arrangement to best suit their requirements.

Resolved:  That the proposals set out in the report for the future provision of mobile 
phones to councillors be approved

7.  Discretionary Concessionary Travel - Results of Public Consultation

Cabinet considered a report presenting the outcome of a consultation on the approval, 
subject to consultation and final approval by Cabinet, by Full Council of an increase in the 
charge made to disabled NoWcard holders for travel before 0930 Monday to Friday from 
50p to £1. Cabinet considered the consultation findings and the equality analysis.

Resolved: That



3

i. an increase to the charge made to disabled NoWcard holders for travel before 
9.30a.m. Monday to Friday from 50p to £1 be approved

ii. officers be authorised to amend the Joint Concessionary Travel Scheme and liaise 
with bus operators to ensure that they make the necessary arrangements for 
collection of the fare.

8.  Transport Information Centres - Results of Public Consultation

Cabinet received a report on the decision of Full Council to approve the closing of 
transport information centres at Preston Bus Station, Nelson and Clitheroe Interchanges 
and Carnforth Railway Station, subject to consultation, with the outcome to the 
consultation to be presented to Cabinet for final approval. 

Cabinet noted that, during the consultation, a number of expressions of interest were 
received from interested parties to take over the management of some or all of the 
transport information centres. It was therefore proposed to hold an exploratory period to 
investigate these expressions of interest, during which time the transport information 
centres would be kept operational. The outcome of these investigations would be 
presented to Cabinet in due course.

Resovled: That
i. officers be authorised to investigate the expressions of interest received from 

interested parties who may wish to take over the management of some or all of the 
transport information centres.

ii. the service be maintained whilst the expressions of interest are investigated.

9.  Lancashire Cycling and Walking Strategy

Cabinet received a report setting out a proposed Lancashire Cycling and Walking 
Strategy: Actively Moving Forward, in line with the Government's Cycling and Walking 
Investment Strategy with the aim of delivering a transformation in cycling and walking 
infrastructure and participation rates. It was noted that the strategy, and in due course the 
preparation of Local Cycling and Walking Investment Plans, would position the three 
Lancashire Local Transport Authorities and the twelve district authorities favourably for 
future government and local investment opportunities.

Resolved: That
i. the Lancashire Cycling and Walking Strategy document, as presented,  be 

approved for publication subject to Blackburn with Darwen and Blackpool Councils 
also approving the document for publication.

ii. Responsibility to approve any further changes to the strategy be delegated to the 
Executive Director for Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

iii. draft Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans for the five Highway and 
Transport Masterplan areas of Central Lancashire, Lancaster, West Lancashire, 
Fylde Coast and East Lancashire, be submitted to Cabinet in due course, for the 
purposes of wider consultation.

10.  A6 Corridor Works, Broughton, Additional Measures



4

Cabinet received a report on additional measures in line with the renewal of planning 
consent granted for Broughton Bypass, which included a condition that proposals be 
developed for cycling, walking and environmental enhancements along the existing A6 
Garstang Road, Broughton.

Resolved: That the following additional measures along the existing A6 Garstang Road, 
Broughton, be approved:

i. A road narrowing with priority to eastbound traffic and associated relocation of a 
bus stop, Whittingham Lane, Broughton, as set out in the report

ii. An additional length of footway and a cycle track with right of way on foot, Garstang 
Road, Broughton, as set out in the report.

11.  Proposed Amendments to the Highways and Transport Capital Programmes

Cabinet considered a report presenting amendments to the approved Highways and 
Transport Capital Programmes in order to meet emerging priorities and to respond to 
some unanticipated service demands. The report included the addition of a £7.942 million 
award from the Department for Transport to address five local roads in Lancashire where 
the risk of fatal accidents and serious collisions was highest.

Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the Highways and Transport Capital 
Programmes be approved.

12.  Winter Service Plan & Proposal to Lower Treatment Intervention Level

Cabinet considered a report setting out a proposal to lower the road surface temperature 
at which gritting is commenced on the highway network in Lancashire. The report also 
included the recommendations of the Internal Scrutiny Committee's Task and Finish Group 
on this matter.

Resolved: That
i. The recommendations of the Internal Scrutiny Committee's Task and Finish Group 

on the proposed lowering of the treatment intervention level as set out in the report 
be noted

ii. The proposed amendment to the Winter Service Plan, as set out in the report, be 
approved

13.  Lancashire County Council (Liverpool Road South, Lordsgate Drive, 
Unnamed Road Opposite Lordsgate Drive, Burscough, West Lancashire 
Borough)(Prohibition of waiting) Order 201*

Cabinet received a report setting out a proposal to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order for 
a Prohibition of Waiting which is required for the safe and effective operations of traffic 
signals on Liverpool Road South, Burscough, West Lancashire.

Resolved: That the proposals as advertised and as shown on the plans in the report be 
approved.

14.  S278 Olive School, Adelaide Street, Preston
Addition of Proposed Changes to Highway Layout at Adelaide Street and 



5

Miller Street, Preston, Associated with the Olive School Development, 
(Section 278 funded) to the Highways Block of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme

Cabinet received a report in relation to a planning condition requiring the introduction of 
off-site highways improvements on roads around the Olive School, Preston, following the 
granting of planning permission for the new school.

It was noted that the improvements were in the form of traffic calming works, and would be 
fully funded by the developer pursuant to a Section 278 Agreement under the Highways 
Act 1980.

Resolved: That the addition of £38,560 to the Highways block of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme be approved, as set out in the report

15.  Capital Redevelopment of the Harris Museum, Art Gallery and Library

A report was presented on the Re-Imagining the Harris project, a partnership between 
Lancashire County Council and Preston City Council established in 2015 with the aim of 
transforming the Harris Museum, Art Gallery and Library. The report outlined a proposal 
aimed at securing major investment to redevelop and improve the services offered at the 
Harris

Resolved: That
i. capital expenditure of £1m be allocated as a contribution to the Redevelopment of 

the Harris.
ii. the submission of a bid for approximately £4.5 million to the Heritage Lottery Fund 

be approved as part of a redevelopment project estimated to cost £10.5 million.

16.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

The Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader and Cabinet Members were noted.

17.  Urgent Business

None.

18.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held on Thursday 13 September 
2018 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

19.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received.

20.  Exclusion of Press and Public



6

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.

21.  Works to Operational Premises

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out required works to operational premises.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved

22.  Waste Transport Services

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposed revised arrangements for the delivery of 
the contract for the transportation of waste around the council's network of waste transfer, 
processing and disposal facilities.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved

23.  Pennine Reach:  Making and advertising of the Lancashire County Council 
(Church Gateway - Junction Improvement at Market Street and Blackburn 
Road, Church, Accrington) Compulsory Purchase Order 2018

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the making and advertising of a Compulsory Purchase 
Order in connection with the Pennine Reach scheme.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved

24.  Proposed M55 to St Annes Link Road

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 



7

case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out an update on progress in relation to the proposed 
M55 to Heyhouses link road.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved

25.  Cuerden Strategic Site - Lancashire Central

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the Cuerden Strategic Site – Lancashire Central.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved

26.  Community Asset Transfer - Bamber Bridge Library and Brunshaw Young 
People's Centre

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out the current position in relation to Bamber Bridge 
Library and Brunshaw Young People's Centre.

Resolved: That recommendations (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) as set out in the report be 
approved, but that recommendation (i) be not approved

Angie Ridgwell
Interim Chief Executive 
and Director of Resources 

County Hall
Preston


